### In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN H. MERRILL, ALABAMA SECRETARY OF STATE, ET AL.,

Appellants,

V

EVAN MILLIGAN, ET AL.,

Appellees.

JOHN H. MERRILL, ALABAMA SECRETARY OF STATE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

V.

MARCUS CASTER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON APPEAL FROM AND WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA

BRIEF OF CITIZENS UNITED, CITIZENS
UNITED FOUNDATION, AND THE
PRESIDENTIAL COALITION AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND
PETITIONERS

BRADLEY A. BENBROOK
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN M. DUVERNAY
Benbrook Law Group, PC
701 University Ave., Ste. 106
Sacramento, California 95825
(916) 447-4900
brad@benbrooklawgroup.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3
ARGUMENT 4
I. This Case Highlights How §2's Remedial Vote- Dilution Concepts Make No Sense When Minority Voters Are Geographically Dispersed And Increasingly Integrated – There Is Nothing To Remedy
A. It Was Difficult For Plaintiffs To Draw Two Majority-Black Districts Because Alabama's Black Voters Are Geographically Dispersed Throughout The State
B. Alabama's Counties and Cities Have Steadily Become More Integrated, Which Properly Makes Vote-Dilution Claims More Anachronistic
II. This Case Also Provides The Court An Opportunity To Reiterate That § 2's Language Really Does Mean That Proportionate Representation Is Not Required And Therefore Should Not Factor So Prominently In Lower Court Litigation
CONCLUSION

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

Belk v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.,	
269 F.3d 305 (4th Cir. 2001)	11
Brnovich v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.,	
141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	18
Chisom v. Roemer,	
501 U.S. 380 (1991)	4
Coalition to Save Our Child. v. State Bd. of Educ.	
of State of Del.,	
90 F.3d 752 (3d Cir. 1996)	11
Holder v. Hall,	
512 U.S. 874 (1994)16, 20	0, 21
Holloway v. City of Virginia Beach,	
531 F. Supp. 3d 1015 (E.D. Va. 2021)	11
Johnson v. De Grandy,	
512 U.S. 997 (1994)	19
League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry,	
548 U.S. 399 (2006)	8–19
Miller v. Johnson,	
515 U.S. 900 (1995)	19
Mobile v. Bolden,	
446 U.S. 55 (1980)	3
Shaw v. Reno,	
509 U.S. 630 (1993)16–17, 19	9, 20
Shelby County v. Holder,	
570 U.S. 529 (2013)	10
South Carolina v. Katzenbach,	
383 U.S. 301 (1966)	4
` '	

Thornburg v. Gingles, 478 U.S. 30 (1986)passim
Wright v. Rockefeller,
376 U.S. 52 (1964)16
Statutes
52 U.S.C. § 10301(b)
Other Authorities
2021 Alabama Congressional Plan, <i>Plan</i> Components with Population Detail, Dkt. 83-21,  Milligan v. Merrill, No. 2:21-cv-01530-AMM  (N.D. Ala. Dec. 27, 2021)
Alabama Legislature, <i>State of Alabama 2021 Redistricting Maps</i> , https://2021-redistricting-plans-algeohub.hub.arcgis.com/
Briffault, Book Review, Lani Guinier and the Dilemmas of American Democracy, The Tyranny of the Majority: Fundamental Fairness in Representative Democracy, 95 Colum. L. Rev. 418 (1995)
Carstarphen, The Single Transferable Vote: Achieving the Goals of Section 2 Without Sacrificing the Integration Ideal, 9 Yale L. & Pol'y Rev. 405 (1991)
Diversity & Disparities, Spatial Structures in the Social Sciences, Brown Univ., Residential Segregation, Index of Dissimilarity, https://bit.ly/3xDKGRb11, 13
Engstrom, The Single Transferable Vote: An Alternative Remedy for Minority Vote Dilution, 27 U.S.F. L. Rev. 779 (1993)

FRED, Fed. Reserve Bank of St. Louis, <i>Racial</i>	
Dissimilarity Index: Alabama,	
https://bit.ly/3MC0IPV	12
Karlan, Maps and Misreadings: The Role of	
Geographic Compactness in Racial Vote Dilution	
Litigation, 24 Harv. C.RC.L. L. Rev. 173 (1989)	
Karlan, Our Separatism? Voting Rights As an	
American Nationalities Policy, 1995 U. Chi.	
Legal F. 83 (1995)	15
Mulroy, Alternative Ways Out: A Remedial Road	
Map for the Use of Alternative Electoral	
Systems as Voting Rights Act Remedies, 77 N.C.	
L. Rev. 1867 (1999)	16
Richie & Spencer, <i>The Right Choice for Elections:</i>	
How Choice Voting Will End Gerrymandering	
and Expand Minority Voting Rights, from City	
Councils to Congress, 47 U. Richmond L. Rev.	
	15–16
Stephanopoulos, Civil Rights in A Desegregating	
America, 83 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1329 (2016)6,	14, 15
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Housing Patterns: Appendix</i>	
B: Measures of Residential Segregation,	
	11
U.S. Census Bureau, Race and Ethnicity in the	
United States: 2010 Census and 2020 Census	
(Aug. 12, 2021),	
https://www.census.gov/library/visualizations/int	
eractive/race-and-ethnicity-in-the-united-state-	
2010-and-2020-census html	9

U.S. Dep't of Commerce, Bureau of the Census,	
1980 Census of Population, General Population	
Characteristics (North Carolina) (June 1982)	9–10
U.S. Dep't of Commerce, Bureau of the Census,	
1980 Population and Number of Representatives	
by State (Dec. 31, 1980)	8
U.S. Dep't of Commerce, U.S. Census Bureau,	
Apportionment of Seats in the U.S. House of	
Representatives and Average Population Per	
Seat: 1910 to 2020 (Apr. 26, 2021)	8
